Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.

CROSSTEC Group Holdings Limited

易緯集團控股有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock Code: 3893)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary general meeting ("**EGM**") of CROSSTEC Group Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at Unit 1205, 12/F, Gemdale Centre, 2007 Shennan Avenue, Shenzhen on Wednesday, 3 January 2024 at 10:00 a.m. to consider and, if thought fit, approving the following resolution as a special resolution of the Company. Terms defined in the circular of the Company dated 18 December 2023 bear the same meanings herein unless the context otherwise requires.

SPECIAL RESOLUTION

"THAT subject to and conditional upon (i) the Listing Committee of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") granting the listing of, and permission to deal in, the New Shares (as defined below) in issue and to be issued upon the Capital Reduction (as defined below) and the Sub-division (as defined below) becoming effective; (ii) the Grand Court of the Cayman Islands (the "Court") granting an order confirming the Capital Reduction; (iii) the compliance with any conditions which the Court may impose in relation to the Capital Reduction; (iv) the registration by the Registrar of Companies in the Cayman Islands of a copy of the order of the Court confirming the Capital Reduction and the minutes approved by the Court containing the particulars required under the Companies Act (As Revised) of the Cayman Islands with respect to the Capital Reduction; (v) the compliance with the relevant procedures and requirements under the applicable laws of the Cayman Islands and the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange to effect the Capital Reduction and the Sub-division; and (vi) the obtaining of all necessary approvals from the regulatory authorities or otherwise as maybe required in respect of the Capital Reduction and the Sub-division, with effect from the date on which the above conditions are fulfilled (the "Effective Date"):

- (a) the issued share capital of the Company be reduced by cancelling the paid-up capital of the Company to the extent of HK\$0.39 on each of the issued shares of the Company of par value of HK\$0.40 each (the "Shares") such that the par value of each issued Share will be reduced from HK\$0.40 to HK\$0.01 (the "Capital Reduction");
- (b) immediately following the Capital Reduction becoming effective, each of the authorised but unissued Shares of par value HK\$0.40 each be sub-divided (the "**Sub-division**") into forty (40) unissued new shares of par value HK\$0.01 each (the "**New Shares**"), and such New Shares shall rank pari passu in all respects with each other and have the rights and privileges and be subject to the restrictions in respect of ordinary shares contained in the memorandum and articles of association of the Company;
- (c) immediately following the Capital Reduction and the Sub-division, the authorised share capital of the Company be changed from HK\$100,000,000 divided into 250,000,000 Shares to HK\$100,000,000 divided into 10,000,000,000 New Shares;
- (d) the credit arising from the Capital Reduction be applied towards offsetting the accumulated losses of the Company (the "Accumulated Losses") as at the Effective Date and the balance of any such credit remaining after offsetting the Accumulated Losses (if any) be transferred to a distributable reserve account of the Company which may be applied by the Company in any manner as permitted under the applicable laws and the memorandum and articles of association of the Company; and
- (e) the directors of the Company be and are hereby authorised to do all such acts and things and execute (under hand or as a deed and where appropriate, under the common seal of the Company) all such documents on behalf of the Company, including under seal where applicable, as they may consider necessary or expedient to give effect to or in connection with the implementation of the Capital Reduction and the Sub-division."

By order of the Board CROSSTEC Group Holdings Limited Wang Rong Executive Director

Hong Kong, 18 December 2023

Registered Office: Windward 3, Regatta Office Park PO Box 1350 Grand Cayman KY1-1108 Cayman Islands Headquarter and principal place of business in Hong Kong: Unit 1301, 13/F, Technology Plaza 651 King's Road Hong Kong

Notes:

- 1. A member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the EGM shall be entitled to appoint another person as his/her/its proxy to attend and vote instead of him/her/it. A member who is the holder of two or more Shares may appoint more than one proxy to represent him/her/it and vote on his/her/its behalf at a general meeting of the Company or at a class meeting. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- 2. In order to be valid, the form of proxy must be duly completed and signed in accordance with the instructions printed thereon and deposited together with a power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed, or a certified copy of that power or authority, at the office of the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong in any event by 10:00 a.m. on Monday, 1 January 2024 or not less than 48 hours before the time for holding the adjourned meeting.
- 3. In order to ascertain the entitlement to attend and vote at the EGM, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Wednesday, 27 December 2023 to Wednesday, 3 January 2024, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of Shares will be registered. In order to qualify for the entitlement to attend and vote at the EGM, all transfer of Shares accompanied by the relevant share certificate(s) must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong by 4:30 p.m. on Friday, 22 December 2023.
- 4. Where there are joint holders of any Share, any one of such joint holders may vote, either in person or by proxy, in respect of such Share as if he/she/it were solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint holders be present at any meeting the vote of the senior holder who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint holders, and for this purpose seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand in the register of members in respect of the joint holding.
- 5. The resolution as set out in this notice to be put to vote at the EGM will be decided by way of poll as required by the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.
- 6. All times and dates specified herein refer to Hong Kong local times and dates.

As at the date of this notice, the Board comprises Mr. Wang Rong, Mr. Cui Qingbo and Mr. Zhu Shengmao as executive Directors; Mr. Tsang Ho Yin as non-executive Director and Mr. Tse Kwok Hing, Henry, Mr. Ma Jian and Ms. Lee Kwai Sheung as independent non-executive Directors.